## Ordinance No. 00092

Council Minutes 96/09/03

**ORDINANCE NO. 92** 

ORDINANCE NO. 92

AN ORDINANCE of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, adopting the draft urban growth area as the official the Urban Growth Area for the City of Lakewood and requesting acceptance of the draft urban growth area by the County

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of RCW 36.70A.110, the City of Lakewood is required to provide and establish urban growth areas; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington adopted an Interim Comprehensive Plan which included a description of urban growth areas for the City of Lakewood, adopted initially through Ordinance No. 62 adopted on the 20th day of February, 1996, and then amended through Ordinance No. 67 adopted on the 18th day of March, 1996, clarifying the urban growth areas; and,

WHEREAS, in connection with the City=s efforts to work with the Pierce County Comprehensive Planning process set up for identifying and designating urban growth areas in the County, as established by Pierce County Ordinance 93-915, the City has submitted to the County for its consideration and processing an urban growth area to serve as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood, consistent with its comprehensive plan, which urban growth area would add additional properties to the pre-existing urban growth area for the City of Lakewood as adopted by through Ordinance Numbers 62 and 67, and, WHEREAS, it is appropriate to formally adopt the urban growth area to serve as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood, to replace the interim urban growth area adopted by Ordinance Numbers 62 and 67, and request that Pierce County incorporate the draft urban growth area or as much of it as may be deemed appropriate in its identification of urban growth area in the County and as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN as Follows:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Lakewood adopts and endorses the urban growth area as described in and as shown on the map attached hereto marked as Exhibit AA@ and incorporated herein by this reference to serve as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood, to replace the interim urban growth area adopted by Ordinance Numbers 62 and 67, and request that Pierce County incorporate the draft urban growth area or as much of it as may be deemed appropriate in its identification of urban growth area in the County and as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood.

Section 2. That provisions of Ordinance No. 62, as amended by Ordinance No. 67, shall remain in full force and effect except as inconsistent herewith.

Section 3. That a copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Pierce County Department of Planning and Land Use Services.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days after publication of the Ordinance Summary.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD /S/ Bill Harrison, Mayor Attest: /S/ Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk Approved as to Form: /S/ Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney EXHIBIT AA@ SKETCH OF PROPOSED AREA AA@ SKETCH OF PROPOSED AREA=s efforts to work with the Pierce County Comprehensive Planning process set up for identifying and designating urban growth areas in the County, as established by Pierce County Ordinance 93-915, the City has submitted to the County for its consideration and processing an urban growth area to serve as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood, consistent with its comprehensive plan, which urban growth area would add additional properties to the pre-existing urban growth area for the City of Lakewood as adopted by through Ordinance Numbers 62 and 67, and. WHEREAS, it is appropriate to formally adopt the urban growth area to serve as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood, to replace the interim urban growth area adopted by Ordinance Numbers 62 and 67, and request that Pierce County incorporate the draft urban growth area or as much of it as may be deemed appropriate in its identification of urban growth area in the County and as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood. NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN as Follows: Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Lakewood adopts and endorses the urban growth area as described in and as

ADOPTED by the City Council this 3rd day of September, 1996.

Section 2. That provisions of Ordinance No. 62, as amended by Ordinance No. 67, shall remain in full force and effect except as inconsistent herewith.

shown on the map attached hereto marked as Exhibit AA@ and incorporated herein by this reference to serve as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood, to replace the interim urban growth area adopted by Ordinance Numbers 62 and 67, and request that Pierce County incorporate the draft urban growth area or as much of it as may be deemed appropriate in

its identification of urban growth area in the County and as the official urban growth area of the City of Lakewood.

Section 3. That a copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Pierce County Department of Planning and Land Use Services.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days after publication of the Ordinance Summary.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 3rd day of September, 1996.
CITY OF LAKEWOOD
/S/
Bill Harrison, Mayor
Attest:
/S/
Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk
Approved as to Form:
/S/
Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney
EXHIBIT AA@ SKETCH OF PROPOSED AREA
AA@ SKETCH OF PROPOSED AREA

